

# Request for

DEFK9026

PADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCESTO:ATTIENTION:OFS JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Flint Construction Co., Inc P O Box 146 Gassaway WV 26624-0146

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY RTS. 4 & 119, N.

GASSAWAY, WV 26624

DATE PRIN	ITEO	JEF	MS OF SALE		s	HIP VIA	·		O B	FREIGHTTERMS
04/30/										
BID OPENING DATE	: <b>0</b> .	<u>5/28/</u>	2009	erasteratura	W. 0000000	В	ID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTI	īΥ	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEN	NUMBER		UNI	PRICE	AMOUNT
		******		80000000000	<u> </u>		*****			
0001			LS	,	968-20					
		1		ľ	760-20	•	1			
	BUILDING	€ CON	STRUCT	ION			ŀ	***************************************		
					•		1			,
								**		
1							l			
	CONTRACT	TO	PROVIDE	EALL	LABOR	, MATE	RIAL	S, AND	EQUIP-	
	MENT NEC	ESSA	KY IU /	ע עעג	N ADDI	TION TO	) AN	ID RENOV	ATE	
	EXISTING GUARD, F	FR T	HE CDEU	AIII	THE GAS	SAWAY V	VV F	RMY NAT	IONAL	
			01 - 0	-11 1	W 1 TONS	•				
	MANDATOR	Y DN-	-SITE F	RE-B	ID: 5/	14/2009	); 1	MA 00:0		
					GA:	SSAWAY	WVA	RNG		
						. 4 & 1				
		ĺ			GA:	SSAWAY,	WV	26624		
		1		ļ						
	PLANS &	SPECS	. PIAN	S &	CPECC I	AAV DE	OPT	ATMEN N		
			TACT	ING	JERRY 6	OFF AR	CHT	TECTURE,	Y CON- . At	
				722-				, LO , O.K.	, mi	
·										
. [						•				
	NOTE: DU	E TO	TIME	ONST	RAINTS	FOR TH	IS	PROJECT,	SUC-	IRECEIVEL
	CE:	SSFUL	RIDDE	K SHI	DULD PR	COVIDE	THE	REQUIRE	D DOC-	11 14-VIII 1 1 III
	ពម	EST.	SIAILD	ucki	CTM, MI	INTN 4	o H	DURS UPO		0000 1111 17 64 1 1
	40.									2009 JUN 17 PM 1: 1
		l								
E	XHIBIT !	5								W PURCHASING
										LAWACIONI I
M.	EST VIRO	FINIA	CODE	21-11	)-5 PRO	VIDES :	THAT	F: ANY S	OLICITA	
	ION FOR	A PU	NEMBO	7   KU   2   Tu *	LMENT	CONSTRI	ucit ]	ON CONT	RACT	_
2	EQUIRES UBMIT AT	THE	SAME	T TME	AN VEE	TUVVUL	UE. PTD	COMPLIA	WUKK T	U
	கார்கர் (நி	1111-			AA MEE	TRWATI	٦	COMPLIA	WCE MII	
	***************************************									
GNATURE (7)			SE	EREVER	SESIDEFOR	TERMS AND (	CIONDI	IONS		
	<u>mitte C</u>					TELEPHONE (3	04)	364-55	555 DATE	4/17/09
Vice-Pr	esident	FEIN	55-07	2829	96				SS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



# Request for BEGNUMBER

DEFK9026

A	DDRESSICO	RESPONDENCE TO A THEN THOM OF	Š
	ABBOTT		
304-5	58-254	.4	

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Flint Construction Co., Inc. P O Box 146 Gassaway WV 26624-0146

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY RTS. 4 & 119, N.

GASSAWAY, WV 26624

DATERRIN		81888888 <del>7</del> 5	RMS:OF:SAI	~~~		2000	00100000000000000000000000000000000000		
04/30/		<u> </u>			37	VIA		FO.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE		05/28/	/2009		I	RTD	OPE	NING TIME (	1 01:30PM
LINE	QU	ANTITY	LIOP	CAT NO	TEMN	UMBER	77.	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	MUST OF THE CLE 11 TO SU	BE SIGN E VENDO D, CHAP BMIT TH	ED AN R'S C TER 2 E SIG	D SUB OMPLI 1 OF NED D	MITTED W ANCE WIT THE WEST RUG-FREE	ITH THE H THE PR VIRGINI WORKPLA	BID ROVI: LA CI	AFFIDAVIT AS EVIDENCE SIONS OF ARTI ODE. FAILURE AFFIDAVIT WIT	
	WITHIN	N XXXX CEIVED. FED PUR	CALEN	DAR D	AYS AFTE THERWISE	R THE NO SPECIFI	TICE	E PERFORMED E TO PROCEED THE FULLY D NOTICE TO	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE THE SPE	CEL TO	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRACT F THE MA	IMMEDIAT TERIALS ALITY OR	ELY OR W	RESERVES THE UPON WRITTEN VORKMANSHIP NOT CONFORM ITRACT	
	THE HI RATES TO WES	GHER O AS EST T VIRG	F THE ABLISH INIA C	U.S. IED FI ODE	CTOR OR S DEPARTME OR BRAXTO 21-5A, ET ES PROJEC	ENT OF L ON COUNT I, SEQ.	ABOR Y, P	OR SHALL PAY MINIMUM WAG URSUANT VAILING	E
	INTERE REQUIR OR IN	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM	PAYME STATE ERICAN	NTS I LAW) INST	DUE (EXCE CONTAINE	PT FOR D IN TH ARCHIT	ANY IS C ECTS	DOCUMENTS	
	A CERT	IFICAT	E FROM	WORK	ERS' COM	PENSATI	I NC	TO PROVIDE F SUCCESSFUL EQUIREMENT	
				SEEREV	RSE SIDE FOR T		DITIONS		
SIGNATURE R	bo	Fint				TELEPHONE ( 3 C	)4)	364-5555 DATE	6/17/09
Wice-Pr		lesii	√ 55_∩	72829	16		Ť	·····	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
								OF ADOLES AND	



# Request for

	ddress:correspond	ENCETIO/ATTIENTION OF	**
JOHN	ABBOTT		
304-5	58-2566		

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Flint Construction Co., Inc. P O Box 146

Gassaway WV 26624-0146

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY RTS. 4 & 119, N.

GASSAWAY, WV 26624

DATERRIN	4000000000000000000	TEI	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE		05/28/	/2009	l stn	OPENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	la constant	NTITY	UOP CAT	TEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
			NO.			
			<u> </u>			
•	OF IH.	IS ÇONT	RACI:			
	(XX)	TNSURAN	CE: SUCCE	SSFUL VENDOR SHA	LL FURNISH PROOF	· ·
				LIABILITY INSURA		
		•	1	UNLESS OTHERWIS		
				MINIMUM AMOUNT	OF INSURANCE	
	CUVERA	AGE KEU	UIRED IS \$	250,000.	, .	
	CXX) I	BUILDER	S RISK INS	URANCE: SUCCESS	FUL VENDOR SHALL	
WATER CO.	FURNIS	SH PROO	F OF BUILD	ERS RISK - ALL R	ISK INSURANCE IN	
	AN AMO	DUNT EQ	UAL TO 100	% OF THE AMOUNT	OF THE CONTRACT.	
	CVV I	ounc.	ETVE DEDC	ENT (5%) OF THE	TOTAL AMOUNT OF	
			i t	1	IRGINIA, SHALL BE	
					THE SUCCESSFUL	_
	BIDDEF	R SHALL	ALSO FURN	ISH A PERFORMANC	E BOND AND LABOR,	1
			1 3	OF THE AMOUNT O		
1				IN THE FORM OF A CREDIT, OR BOND	CERTIFIED CHECK	
					O BUSINESS IN THE	
				. A LETTER OF C		
	IN LIE	EU OF A	BOND WILL	ONLY BE ALLOWED	FOR PROJECTS	
				NAL OR BUSINESS		
				THE 5% BID BOND	, PERFORMANCE	
	BOND,	UK LAB	UK AND MAI	ERIAL BOND.	•	
***************************************	(XX) M	AINTEN	ANCE BOND:	A TWO (2) YEAR	MAINTENANCE BONE	
				YSTEM WILL BE A		
	THE SU	ICCESSF	UL VENDOR.			
		7 400		,		
	REV. 1	. 1 \ 0.0			•	
	EXHIBI	T 7				
	DOMEST	IC ALU	MINUM, GLA	SS & STEEL IN PU	RETE MOKKS	
	1		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE 1	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	Funt		TELEPHONE 4)	364-5555 PATE	6/17/09 :-
Vice-I	resid	let.	55-0728	296	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for Quotation

DEFK9026

PAGE

JOHN ABBOTT
304-558-2544

DOCZEN

RFQ CDPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Flint Construction Co., Inc. P O Box 146
Gassaway WV 26624-0146

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY RTS. 4 & 119, N.

GASSAWAY, WV 26624

DATE PRINTED TEI	RMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
04/30/2009				
BID OPENING DATE: 05/28/	A 1000 COOK COOK COOK COOK COOK COOK COOK C	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE GUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM.NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMGUNT
PROJECTS				
			<u>:</u>	
IN ACCORDANC	E WITH WES	T VIRGINIA CODE	5-19-1 ET.,	
SEQ., EVERY	CONTRACT F	OR CONSTRUCTION,	RECONSTRUCTION,	
ALIEKATIUN,	KEPAIR, IM	PROVEMENT OR MAI	TENANCE OF	
TN THE CASE	OF STEEL O	E COST IS MORE THE CONTROL OF THE CO	AN \$50,000 AND,	
MORE THAN \$5	n. non ne w	HERE MORE THAN 1	JSI OF SIEEL IS	
STEEL ARE RE	QUIRED. TH	E STATE WILL ACC	7)VVV PUONDS UP PT rniv alimianii	u
GLASS, OR ST	EEL PRODUC	TS PRODUCED IN T	IE UNITED STATES	1
IN AUDITION,	ITEMS OF	MACHINERY OR EQUI	[PMENT PURCHASED	
FOR USE AT T	HE SITE OF	PUBLIC WORKS SHA	ALL BE MADE OF	
DOMESTIC ALU	MINUM, GLA	SS OR STEEL, UNLE	SS THE COST OF	
THE PRODUCT	IS LESS TH	AN \$50,000 OR LES	SS THAN 10,000	
POUNDS OF ST	EEL ARE US	ED IN PUBLIC WORK	S PROJECTS.	
EOPETON MADE	AT HIM TAILM	CLACO OD OTERL		
ACCEPTED DNI	V IE THE C	GLASS OR STEEL POST OF DOMESTIC P	RUDUCIS MAY BE	
TO BE UNREAS	ONABLE S	UCH COST IS UNREA	RUDULIS IS, FUUN Comarie te it te	
20% OR MORE	HIGHER THA	N THE BID PRICE F	US EUBEICH WYDE	1
PRODUCTS. I	F THE DOME	STIC ALUMINUM, GL	ASS OR STEEL	
PRODUCTS TO	BE SUPPLIE	D OR PRODUCED IN	A "SUBSTANTIAL	
LABOR SURPLU	S AREA", A	S DEFINED BY THE	UNITED STATES	
DEPARTMENT OF	F LABOR, FI	DREIGN PRODUCTS M	AY BE SUPPLIED	
DNLY IF DOMES	STIC PRODU	CTS ARE 30% OR MD	RE HIGHER IN	
PRICE THAN T	HE FOREIGN	MADE PRODUCTS.	,	
TE POTOD TO	THE ALLADD	OF A CONTRACT UN		
PROVISIONS.	THE SPENDIN	VG OFFICER OF THE	DEK THE ARUVE	,
DETERMINES TH	AT THERE	XISTS A BID FOR	SLENDING ONTI	
ALUMINUM, GLA	SS OR STEE	L THAT IS REASON	ARIF AND IDWED	
THAN THE LOWE	ST BID DOM	ESTIC PRODUCTS,	THE SPENDING	
OFFICE MAY RE	QUEST, IN	WRITING, A REEVA	LUATION AND	
REDUCTION IN	THE LOWEST	BID FOR SUCH DO	MESTIC PRODUCTS.	
ALL VENDORS M	UST INDICA	TE IN THEIR BID	IF THEY ARE	
SUPPLYING FOR	EIGN ALUMI	NUM, GLASS OR STI	EEL.	
	SEEREVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI	TIONS	
IGNATURE ROY		TELEPHONE	364-5555 DATE	6/17/09
Vice-President FEIN	55-07282			TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Flint Construction Co., Inc. P O Box 146 Gassaway WV 26624-0146

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY RTS. 4 & 119, N.

GASSAWAY, WV 26624

O4/30/2009  SHPVIA FOR FREIGHTTERMS  SHPVIA FOR FREIGHTTERMS  SHPVIA FOR FREIGHTTERMS  BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM  LINE QUANTITY LOP CAT TEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  REV. 3/88  EXHIBIT 9  NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA  THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES:
UNE CUANTITY USP NO TEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  REV. 3/88  EXHIBIT 9  NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA  THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING
REV. 3/88  EXHIBIT 9  NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA  THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING
REV. 3/88  EXHIBIT 9  NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA  THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUINCE
REV. 3/88  EXHIBIT 9  NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA  THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUINCE
REV. 3/88  EXHIBIT 9  NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA  THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUINCE
EXHIBIT 9  NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA  THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUINCE
NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA  THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUINCE
NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA  THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUINCE
THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING
THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING
THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING
IN ADIDE BY HAE PULLOWING SCHEDULE IN ITSCHING
IN ADIDE BY HAE PULLOWING SCHEDULE IN ITSCHING
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES:
A STATE AGENCIES:
(1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM
MND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PRINCURED DRAWINGS
MNU SECTETCHIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDING!
AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALC
PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALS SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR
WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED.
(2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL
INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, FYTEND THE RID
PERLING DATEL ANY ADDRESSION SHOULD BE DECETVED BY THE
BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID
of Entino Date.
(3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL
BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING
DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS
HAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT
SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY
EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR
DATE.
SEE:REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS VATURE TO THE PROOF
(304) 364-5555 PATE 6/17/09
Vice-President 55-0728296 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for p

<u> </u>	IDDRESS CORR	ESPONDENCE TO /	VELENTION: OF STATE	
	ABBOTT			***
304-1	58-2544	_		

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Flint Construction Co., Inc. P O Box 146 Gassaway WV 26624-0146

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY RTS. 4 & 119, N.

GASSAWAY, WV 26624

3	RINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP.VIA	F.G.B.	0001 8000000000000000000000000000000000
04/3 ID OPENING D	50/2009				FREIGHT TERMS
	V 2	/28/2009	BID	DPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	HOP CAT.	TEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	REV. 11/9	96	77 116		
				•	·
	EXHIBIT 1	LO			
		_			
	ADDEADOM	ACKNOWLEDGEME	NT	•	
	I HEREBY	ACKNOWLEDGE P	ECEIPT OF THE FO	: 4 <b>m. ( m. )</b>	**
		~ / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	4119 1919 NIGTERNIN	/ MPHTATAL	
	MY PROPOS	AL, PLANS AND	OR SPECIFICATION	V. ETC.	
	ADDENDUM	1 1 1			
	NO. 1	X			
	ND. 2	x			
	110. z		• • •		
	ND. 3	Х			
	lun c				
	NO. 4	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•••		
	NO. 5				
			• • •		
	I UNDERSTA	ND THAT FAILU	RE TO CONFIRM TH	E RECEIPT OF TH	
	ADDENDOM(S	MAY BE CAUS	E FOR REJECTION	OF THE BIDS.	
	VENDOR MUS	T CLEARLY UND	ERSTAND THAT ANY	VEDDA	
	MINIOTHIA	ITIUN MADE DRI A	ASSUMED TO DE MINY	" Tall Parks	
	10 WW 7 7 7 7 7 7	CONTON LIGHT IN RIM	WN VENDODIO ::: **	PRESENTATIVES	
	Transmir Carrier Carr	THE PERSONNER	IS NOT BINDING.	Chill to writing	
	SPECIFICAT	IONS BY AN OFF	ICIAL ADDENDUM I	TO THE	
		4 1,1		O NIMBING.	
		SKOD LEWY	t .		-
			·····SIGN	ATURE	
	1			•	
TURE 1	) <i>J</i> . :	SEEREVER	SE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT		1
<u> </u>	OD Jum esident	<u>だ</u>  FEIN	(304	) 364-5555 DATE	6/17/09
v T C E - P i	esident	55-0728296		ADDDECO OULINOS	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for

ADDRESS/CORE	SPON	DENGE TO ATTE	NHONOR
JOHN ABBOTT		,	1
304-558-2544	٠.		•

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Flint Construction Co., Inc. P O Box 146 Gassaway WV 26624-0146

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY RTS. 4 & 119, N.

GASSAWAY, WV 26624

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHT TODAKE
04/30/2009   BID OPENING DATE: 05/38/3000	F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
<u> </u>	OPENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP GAT. NO ITEMNUMBER	UNIT-PRICE AMOUNT
Flint Construction Co., Inc	MPANY
June 17, 2009	
DA	TE
REV. 11/96	
CONTRACTORS LICENSE	
WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUI	DEC THAT ALL
LEVOONS RESTRING IN SERENDEM CONTRACTIVE	C MODY THE THEA
PINIE BUSI DE LILENSED. THE WEST VIDO	TNTA CONTOACTORS
FIGURE 10 DUARD TO EMPHREED TO ICCUE 1	THE CONTRACTORS
LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTOR MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DISCORDING CARLES OF	RS LICENSE MAY BE
CAPTION CUMPLEX, BUILDING 3. ROOM 319.	CHARLESTON LIV
25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890.	OHARLESTON, WV
WEST VIDGINIA OTHER	,
WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIPERS TO INCLUDE THE CONTROL OF THE CONTROL	RES ANY
LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID.	RACTURS
BIDDER TO COMPLETE:	
CONTRACTORS NAME: Fint Construction	n Co Tro
CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO. : WV021938	••••
THE CHOCECOCH PERSON (C. )	
THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED	TO FURNISH A
COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT	IU ISSUANCE OF
APPLICABLE LAW	·
THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE DURGOLA	
THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PRO	S DIVISION RULES
	}
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI	
$\frac{16}{16}$	1) 364-5555 DATE 6/17/09
Vice-President 55-0728296	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for [

DEFK9026

	ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE NO ATMENTION OF
	OHN ABBOTT
ļ	04-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Flint Construction Co., Inc. P O Box 146 Gassaway WV 26624-0146

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY RTS. 4 & 119, N.

GASSAWAY, WV 26624

DATEPRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B	
04/30/2009 BID OPENING DATE:	<del></del>			FREIGHT TERMS
	05/28/2009	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	"REQUEST FOR QUOTA SION IS THE SOLE A UREMENT.	TION" ISSUED BY UTHORITY GOVERNI	THE PURCHASING	
ANY ANY DR A	INFORMATION PROVID OTHER SOURCE, VERE LTERS THE INFORMAT	TON PROVIDED EDG	HICH CONTRADICTS	
EFFE	CT.	PARAGRAPH IS VO	ID AND OF NO	
101.1	RUPTCY: IN THE EV BANKRUPTCY PROTECT NULL AND VOID, A	LUN. THIS CONTOAI	T TO AUTOMATE	
REV.	1/2005			
	NO	TICE		
A SIG	NED BID MUST BE S	JBMITTED TO:		
ļ	DEPARTMENT OF ADMI	INISTRATION ON	ı	
	BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON ST CHARLESTON, WV 25	REET, EAST		
THE B	ID SHOULD CONTAIN NVELOPE OR THE BID	THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE CONST	ON THE FACE OF IDERED:	
SEALEI	) BID			
BUYER:		JOHN ABBOTT (32)	We are not one one one toy has not pay has one one	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
		RSE SIDE FOR TEAMS AND CONDIT		
GNATURE ROOM	4+	TELEPHONE (304)	DATE	
TLE Vice-Preside	ant FEIN EE 072020		364-5555	6/17/09
	ent 55-072829		ADDRESS CHANGES T	D BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for Quotation

DEFK9026

<b>***</b>	PAGE ***	į
•		
	9	

JOHN ABBOTT
304-558-2544

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Flint Construction Co., Inc.
P O Box 146
Gassaway WV 26624-0146

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY RTS. 4 & 119, N.

GASSAWAY, WV 26624

DATE PF		FMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B.	
04/30 BID OPENING DAT	0/2009				FREIGHTTERIUS
000000000000000000000000000000000000000	03/26/	da 1000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UGP CAT	TEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
,	REQ. NO.:		DEFK9026		
	BID OPENING	1 1	5/28/2009		-
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM	Anter 1870, bears, from Same Same Same Same Same Same Same Sam	•
	PLEASE PROVI TO CONTACT Y	OO KERWEDI		IS NECESSARY	
		(304)	364-5556	and day the last and tap has sale and and the ma	THE STATE OF THE S
	PLEASE PRINT CONCERNING T	OR TYPE N HIS QUOTE:	AME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
			Rob Flint	of the same term, when the same to all the same than the same term.	
	***** THIS	IS THE END	OF RFQ DEFK90	26 ***** TOTAL:	
			·		
					Single Control of the
			Table to the same of the same	·	T- T
	TO SALES OF THE PROPERTY OF TH				THE TRANSPORT
			ISE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDO		
GNATURE R	O. Tunt		TELEPHONE (304)	IONS	
TLE Vice-Pre	esident FEN	55-0728296	(304)		6/17/09
	N DECEDONONO TO	JJ-0128296		ADDRESS CHANGES TO	BE NOTED ABOVE

### SECTION I - BASE BID and ALTERNATES

	1873 1 144					
Dated: ·	6/17/09					
Submitted by Bidder:	Flint Construction Co., Inc.					
West Virginia Contractor's License Number: WV021938						
	For: GASSAWAY ARMORY ADDITION AND RENOVATION GASSAWAY, WEST VIRGINIA					
QUALIFICATIONS FOR BIDDER:						
The Bidder certifies that he has performed si provide documentation on jobs and location	imilar work for at least five (5) years and if requested will is:					
Submitted To:						
The State of West Virginia (hereinafter called	i "Owner")					
Documents, including Instructions to Bidders and any Addenda or Clarifications issued, her transportation and expendable equipment no	ns affection the cost of the Work and the Contract s, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, Specifications, reby proposes to furnish all material, labor, tools, taxes, ecessary for the satisfactory and complete Additions and away, West Virginia in every detail, all in full accordance cuments, for the stipulated sums as follows:					
BASE BID:						
Two Million Nine Hundred .	Ninty-two Thousand Seven Hundred					
Seven Vollars	Ninty-two Thousand Seven Handred 2,992,707					
(The Base Bid includes all work including allov work indicated under Alternate Bid Items des	vances indicated in Drawings and Specifications, EXCEPT cribed in Section III B of the Bid Form.)					
**************************************						

### ALTERNATES:

The stated Base Bid is subject to the following additions or deductions for Alternates that the Owner may select. ('Provide' means 'furnish and install'. Include in bids below all related coordination and modification requirements associated with the Work of each Alternate.)

### ALTERNATES:

Δ	DE	th)	e S1	rm	of:

Seven Hundred Fire	Thousand	Seven Hundred	Thirty-Sin
Pollars	\$	705,736	,

If awarded contract on Base Bid, I (we) agree to perform the work to completion and ready for operation and use no later than Two-hundred Seventy (270) Calendar Days from Notice To Proceed. Total liquidated damages are \$1,250.00 for the first day and \$1,150.00 per day thereafter for work not completed after contract completion date.

For the purpose of this contract, one calendar day is counted from midnight to midnight and also any part of that 24-hour day period shall be counted as one Calendar Day.

The Bidder certifies that this bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communications, or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other bidder or with any competitor. The Bidder agrees that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to wave any formalities in the bidding. The Bidder agrees that the Base Bid shall be good and binding and may not be withdrawn for a period of 120 days from the date of the receipt of bids; and further agrees that Alternate Bids shall be good and binding and may not be withdrawn for a period of 90 days from the Date of the Contract.

The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: (Please list by number and date.)

#1 5/28/09

Address:

Dn 2.

### SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:

Firm: Fli:	nt Construction Co.,	IBC.	- KOD Timt
Address:	Public Road	Title:	Vice-President
Address:	P O Box 146	Phone:	(304) 364-5555
Address	Gassaway WV 26624	Fax:	(304) 364-5556

Tax Cert.# 1042-7551

### END OF SECTION!

### SECTION II A - BID ITEMS

The costs indicated below are included in, and are a breakdown of, the Base Bid. In the event the total segregated prices shown below differ from the Base Bid indicated above, the Base Bid will govern.

DESCRIPTION		UNIT	QUANITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
GENERAL CO	NDITIONS				
Bid Item 01:	Mobilization / Demobilization	LS	}	154,705	154,705
	General Construction Administration	LS	ł	17, 348	17,348
Bid Item 02:	Quality Control	LS	1	26,559	a6,559
Bid Item 03:	Snaw country		JETOTAL		198,612
SITE WORK				, 5,5	6 56C
Bid Item 04:	Sediment and Erosion Control	LS	1	6,565	6,565
Bid Item 05:	Site Storm Water System	LS	ŧ.	6,953	6,953
Bld Item 06:	Site Sanitary System	LS	ŧ	1,479	1,479
Bid Item 07:	Site Fire Water System	LS	1	29,561	29,561
Bid Item 08:	Site Natural Gas System	LS	l	10,775	10,775
Bid Item 09:	Electrical Service	LS		<u> 15,952</u>	15,952
Bid Item 10;	Cable Service	LS		3,123	<u>3,123</u>
Bid Item 11:	Site Utilities (Miscellaneous)	£.		<u>3,315</u>	3,315
Bid Item 12:	Concrete Wash Platform	LS	; 1	<u>43,172</u>	43,178
Bid Item 13:	Concrete Paving (6")	2	( 140	71.45	10,003
Bid Item 14:	Hot Laid Bituminous Concrete Wear	ing		97,50	21,450
pie nam i m-	Course (Type 1 Pavement)	_ T	ONS 220		<u>25,725</u>
Bid Item 15:	Site Preparation & Unclassified Excavati	ion L'	2 1	<u>25,725</u>	54,735
Bid Item 16:	Over-Excavation	C	Y 300		
Bid Item 17:	Seeding/Landscaping	U	S 1	10,450	10,450
Bid Item 18:	Cast-In-Place Concrete Curb	L	F 225	35.68	<u>8028</u>
	(Force Protection)		A 12	764.00	9,168
Bid Item 19:	Concrete Filled Pipe Bollards		'A 3	318.00	954
Bid Item 20:	18" Concrete Bollards		,	75.27	1 nel
Bid Item 21:	Concrete Sidewalks, Patios (4") and Site Generator Pad	3 \$	Y 200	)	15,054
Bid Item 22:	Entry Gate (road leading to back of Ar	mory) E	:A [	55,800	_55,800
Bid Item 22A:	Security Fence (Addendum No. 1, Item	No. 5,	, M.	61.60	14,168
•	PMO-JGA-19, Item #3: Chain Link Security	Fence) [	F 230		346,430
			SUBTOTAL		

DESCRIPTION		דואט	QUANITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
BUILDING				2 2UE E2Ú	<u> 2245,52</u> 4
Bid Item 23:	Building Addition and Renovation	LS	į	2,245,524	_2510,021
	·	LS	ţ	124,111	124,111
Bid Item 24:	Window Replacement	حيسا	·		79 - 70
Bid Item 25:	Drill Hall Heater Replacement	LS.	1	78,030	78,030
# · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		BID ITE	M TOTAL		2,992,707

rax 304-558-3910

## SECTION II B - ALTERNATE BID ITEMS

State amount to be ADDED to the Base Bid should the Owner elect to ADD the following Alternate Bid Items. The Owner reserves the right to award Alternate Bid Items in any order they believe to be in their best interest.

Bid Item 26:	Alternate No. 1 - North Parking Lot			_	0.00
Bid Item 26A:	Site Preparation for Pavement	LS	1	47,990	47,990
Bid Item 26B:	Hot-Laid Bituminous Concrete Wearing Course (Type 2 Pavement)	TONS	465	86,40	40,176
Bid Item 26C:	Hot-Laid Bituminous Concrete Base Course (Type 2 Pavement)	TONS	700	84.07	58,849
Bid Item 26D:	Lot Pole Mounted Lighting	LS	I	19,215	19,215
Bid Item 26E:	Pavement Markings and Wheel Stops	LS	I	<u>4305</u>	4,305
Bid Item 27:	Alternate No. 2 - Signage	LS	1	<u>a1,313</u>	<u>a1,313</u>
Bid Item 28:	Alternate No. 3 - Entry Gate at State Street/State Route 4	EA	ŀ	57, 334	<u>57,334</u>
Bid Item 29:	Alternate No. 4 - Entrance Canopy	LS	ş	24,835	24,835
Bid Item 30:	Alternate No. 5 - Kitchen Equipment	LS	ı	70,980	70,980
Bid Item 31:	Alternate No. 6 - Gym Seating	LS	ŧ	116,260	116,260
Bid Item 32:	Alternate No. 7 - Replace Water Heater	LS	Į.	29,945	29,945
	Alternate No. 8 - Electrical Generator	LS	ı	66,830	<u>66,830</u>
Bid Item 33: Bid Item 34:	Alternate No. 9 - Drill Hall HVAC	LS	1	147,704	147,704
	ALTERNATE BID	ITEM TOT	AL		705,736

### SECTION II C - BID UNIT COSTS

Unit costs stated below shall be the basis of adjustments in the Contract Sum should a significant increase or decrease in quantity be required due to actual site conditions, in accordance with Contract Conditions, General Provisions, Division 1. "Significant" shall be defined as an increase or decrease of ten percent or greater. No change in contract amount will be considered for changes in quantities of less than ten percent.

DESCRIPTION		UNIT	UNIT PRICE
_		LF	75.00
Bid Item 35:	Size Fire Water Line	•	69.00
Bid Item 36:	Site Sanitary Piping (6")	Ľ	53.00
Bid Item 37:	Site Storm Water Piping (4")	LF.	85.00
Bid Item 38:	Site Storm Water Piping (8")	LF	
Bid Item 39:	Site Natural Gas Piping (2")	LF	<u>60.30</u>

END OF SECTION II

Agency Purchasing Division	
REQ.P.O# DEFK9026	

### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN	BY THESE PRESENTS, That we,	, the undersigned, [	lint Construction	Company, Inc.
of PO Box 14	6 , Gassaway, \	WV 26624	, as Principal, and	Ohio Farmers Insurance
Compan of One Park C	ircle , Westfield Center OH 4425	1_, a corporation o	rganized and existir	ng under the laws of the State of
Ohio with its	principal office in the City of West	tfield Center	, as Surety, are he	eld and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Oblige	e, in the penal sum of Five Percent	(5%) of Amount Bid	(\$	) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made,	we jointly and severally bind ourse	elves, our heirs, adr	ninistrators, executo	ors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of	the above obligation is such that w	hereas the Principa	al has submitted to t	he Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administrati	ion a certain bid or proposal, attact	hed hereto and ma	de a part hereof, to	enter into a contract in writing for
•	diness Center Addition and Re			
MARKET AND ADDRESS OF THE PARK				
NOW THEREFO	RE,			
(b) If said bid sh hereto and shall furnish an agreement created by the force and effect. It is expre	all be rejected, or all be accepted and the Principal sity other bonds and insurance requireceptance of said bid, then this of easily understood and agreed that the of this obligation as herein stated.	ired by the bid or pr bligation shall be no	oposal, and shall in all and void, otherwi	with the bid or proposal attached all other respects perform the se this obligation shall remain in full claims hereunder shall, in no event,
The Surety, for th way impaired or affected b waive notice of any such e	y any extension of the time within w	s and agrees that th which the Obligee r	ne obligations of sai may accept such bio	d Surety and its bond shall be in no I, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WH	EREOF, Principal and Surety have	e hereunto set their	hands and seals, a	nd such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporat	te seals to be affixed hereunto and	these presents to	be signed by their p	roper officers, this
4th day of	June , 2009 .			
Principal Corporate Seal			By Rot	(Name of Principal)  (Must be President or Vice President)
Surety Corporate Seal			Ohio Farmers In	(Title) surance Company (Name of Surety)
			By: Andrew K. Teeter	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

### **CERTIFIED COPY**

# Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ANDREW K. TEETER, KIMBERLY L. MILES, JANIS KAY PEACOCK, DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR, PAMELA D. OBRIEN, DONNA J. PRICE, TRAVIS A. HILL, JR., PAMELA V. LANHAM, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of **CHARLESTON** and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship- - - - - -

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

be and is nereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any

power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 19th day of JUNE A.D., 2006 .

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio County of Medina SS.:





WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2006 , before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 19th day of JUNE sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

55.1



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are

in full force and effect. In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 4th day of ne A.D. 2009 June A.D.,







Rev March 2009



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF Braxton TO-WIT:
I, Rob Flint after being first duly sworn, depose and
state as follows:
<ol> <li>I am an employee of <u>Flint Construction Co., Inc.</u>; and, (Company Name)</li> </ol>
2. I do hereby attest that Flint Construction Co., INC
(Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Flint Construction Co., Inc.
(Company Name)
By: Rob First
Title: Vice-President
Date:6/17/09
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 17th day of June 2009
By Commission expires March 16, 2010
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA JOHNNY RAY CONRAD II P. O. BOX 318 FRAMETOWN, WV 26623 My Commission Expires March 16, 2010  (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID.

RFO No	DEFK9026	4	۵	
	·			1

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

#### VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: _	Flint	Constr	rucțion	Co.,	Inc.			
Authorized Signati	ıre' (	Ron	Laint	۲.		Date:	6/17/09	
<del>-</del>				34				
Purchasing Affidavit (Re	evised 01/01/0	9)	•					